The Regular Meeting of the West Milford Township Council was called to order by
Mayor Joseph DiDonato.

Mayor DiDonato advised that in accordance with Chapter 231, Public Laws of
1975 of New Jersey, adequate advance notice of this regular meeting was
advertised in the Aim Community News in its issues of December 14, 2003 and
December 21, 2003; copies were provided to the Record, North Jersey Herald &
News, Greenwood Lake News and Suburban Trends and posted continuously on
the bulletin board in the main corridor of the Town Hall and on file in the Office of
the Township Clerk.

Pledge of Allegiance - Cub Scout Pack #9

Invocation - Pastor Brown
Roll Call

Present: Township Councilmembers Paul Bailey, William Gervens, Dennis Kirwan,
Patricia Lotz-Moore, Carmelo Scangarello and Mayor Joseph DiDonato.

Absent:Councilman Joseph Elcavage.

Also Present: Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes and Township
Attorney William DeMarco.

Reading of or Approval of Unapproved Minutes

Councilwoman Lotz-Moore moved to adopt the minutes of the June 19, 2004
Budget Workshop.

Moved: Lotz-Moore Seconded: Bailey

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

Councilwoman Lotz-Moore moved to adopt the minutes of the July 29, 2004
Workshop.

Moved: Lotz-Moore Seconded: Bailey

Voted Aye: Bailey, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Abstained: Gervens.

Motion carried.

Councilman Gervens moved to adopt the minutes of the September 9, 2004
Workshop.

Moved: Gervens Seconded: Kirwan

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

Councilman Bailey moved to adopt the minutes of the September 1, 2004 Regular
Meeting.

Moved: Bailey Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.



Motion carried.

Councilman Kirwan moved to adopt the minutes of the September 15, 2004
Regular Meeting.

Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Scangarello

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

Bids & Awards

Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes reported on the bids received for
Snow Plow Services on September 24, 2004.

The Township Administrator recommended that the Council accept the
recommendation of the Township Engineer and award contracts to the bidders per
bid specifications, and Treasurer's certification of funds available as follows:

The Township Council concurred with the Acting Township Administrator's
recommendation and awarded contracts as follows:

Agenda No. B 1
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 271

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT SNOW PLOWING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Township Council has received a tabulation of bids received for
the following:

Subject of Bid:SNOW PLOWING SERVICES
Bid Date Received:September 24, 2004
Time Received: 11:15 AM.

WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has certified that funds are available for
the proposed expenditure from the following account:

5-01-26-294-364

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of West Milford that a contract is hereby awarded per the Township
Manager's recommendation to the following bidders in accordance with
specifications and bids received and on file in the Office of the Township Clerk and
as follows:

Contract Item:Snow Plowing Services

Bidders : Jeanne Monteleone; Joseph A. Padham, Jr.; Richard D.
Seigel; Ray's Landscaping, LLC; Tom Buske
Construction, Inc.; Decker & Decker Construction;
Lee Excavating Co.; T. S. Anderson, Jr., Excavating,
Inc.; Ralph Utter, Jr.; P & W Excavating; Phil
Shanahan Excavating, LLC; James Utter; J.J. Munier,
LLC; J. D. Ragonese, Jr.; Freese Enterprises; Family



Automotive Group; Bruce Corbett Excavating, Inc.; GW
Excavating; W & W Contracting, LLC; Anthony Basile &
Son Trucking; Longstaff Paving

Total Contract Amount: Per specifications

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Gervens Seconded: Kirwan

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes reported on the bids received for
Ice Control Aggregates on September 24, 2004.

The Township Administrator recommended that the Council accept the
recommendation of the Township Engineer and award a contract to the low bidder
per bid specifications, and Treasurer's certification of funds available as follows:

The Township Council concurred with the Acting Township Administrator's
recommendation and awarded a contract as follows:

Agenda No. B 2
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 272

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT ICE CONTROL AGGREGATES

WHEREAS, the Township Council has received a tabulation of bids received for
the following:

Subject of Bid: Ice Control Aggregates
Bid Date Received: September 24, 2004
Time Received: 11:00 A.M.

WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has certified that funds are available for
the proposed expenditure from the following account:

5-1-26-294-348

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of West Milford that a contract is hereby awarded to the low bidder in
accordance with specifications and bids received and on file in the Office of the
Township Clerk as follows:

Contract Items: Ice Control Aggregates

Bidder Name & Address: Van Decker Brothers, Inc.
180 Route 894
Hamburg, NJ 07419

Total Contract Amount: $100,000.00



Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Lotz-Moore
Voted Aye: Bailey, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Abstained: Gervens.

Resolution adopted.

Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes reported on the bids received for
Rock Salt on September 24, 2004.

The Township Administrator recommended that the Council accept the
recommendation of the Township Engineer and award a contract to the low bidder
per bid specifications, and Treasurer's certification of funds available as follows:

The Township Council concurred with the Acting Township Administrator's
recommendation and awarded a contract as follows:

Agenda No.B 3
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 273

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT ROCK SALT

WHEREAS, the Township Council has received a tabulation of bids received for
the following:

Subject of Bid: Rock Salt
Bid Date Received: September 24, 2004
Time Received: 10:45 AM.

WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has certified that funds are available for
the proposed expenditure from the following account:

5-01-26-294-363
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of West Milford that a contract is hereby awarded to the low bidder in
accordance with specifications and bids received and on file in the Office of the
Township Clerk as follows:
Contract Items: Rock Salt
Bidder Name & Address: Atlantic Salt, Inc.
130 Plain St.
Lowell, MA 01851
Total Contract Amount: $387,515.00

Adopted: October 13, 2004




Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes reported on the bids received for
One Triple Combination Pumper on September 30, 2004.

The Township Administrator advised that the Council could accept the
recommendation of the Macopin Fire Chief and award a contract to the low bidder
per bid specifications, and Treasurer's certification of funds available as follows:

The Township Council concurred with the Macopin Fire Chief's recommendation
and awarded a contract as follows:

Agenda No. B 4
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 274

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT ONE TRIPLE COMBINATION PUMPER
OR EQUAL

WHEREAS, the Township Council has received a tabulation of bids received for
the following:

Subject of Bid:  One Triple Combination Pumper or Equal
Bid Date Received:  September 30, 2004
Time Received: 10:00 A.M.

WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has certified that funds are available for
the proposed expenditure from the following account:

C-04-04-945-500 - $402,000.00
C-04-55-928-950 - $11,514.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of West Milford that contracts are hereby awarded to the low bidder in
accordance with specifications and bids received and on file in the Office of the
Township Clerk as follows:

Contract Items:  One Triple Combination Pumper or Equal

Bidder Name & Address:Pierce Manufactoring Inc.

P.O. Box 2017Parkway
Appleton, WI 54913
Total Contract Amount: $413,514.00

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Gervens Seconded: Lotz-Moore
Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.



Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes reported on the bids received for
Traffic Control Modifications on September 30, 2004.

The Township Administrator recommended that the Council accept the
recommendation of the Township Engineer and award a contract to the low bidder
per bid specifications, and Treasurer's certification of funds available as follows:

The Township Council concurred with the Acting Township Administrator's
recommendation and awarded a contract as follows:

Agenda No.B 5
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 275

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS
AT
UNION VALLEY/MARSHALL HILL/RIDGE ROADS

WHEREAS, the Township Council has received a tabulation of bids received for
the following:

Subject of Bid:  Traffic Signal Modifications at

Union Valley/Marshall Hill/Ridge Roads
Bid Date Received:  September 30, 2004
Time Received: 10:15 A.M.

WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has certified that funds are available for
the proposed expenditure from the following account:

C-04-55-932-211
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of West Milford that contracts are hereby awarded to the low bidder in
accordance with specifications and bids received and on file in the Office of the

Township Clerk as follows:

Contract Items:  Traffic Signal Modifications at
Union Valley/Marshall Hill/Ridge Roads

Bidder Name & Address:Allan Electric Company, Inc.
130 Algonquin Parkway
Whippany, NJ 07981

Total Contract Amount: $29,313.00

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Bailey Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.




Proclamations
NATIONAL DECA WEEK
Presentations

10 and UNDER SOFTBALL

Michael Tfank, Planning Board Chair - 2005 Capital Budget
David Weisman - Energy efficiency and renewable energy

Unfinished Business, Final Passage of Ordinances

Mayor Joseph DiDonato read the following Ordinance To Amend Chapter Il
Administration, Section 2-10 a & B, First Aid and Rescue Squads, of the Revised
General Ordinances of the Township of West Milford, by title, for adoption.

ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER Il ADMINISTRATION, SECTION 2-10
A & B, FIRST

AID AND RESCUE SQUADS, OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES
OF THE TOWNSHIP

OF WEST MILFORD

No persons wishing to address the Council, the public hearing on the Ordinance
was closed.

Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Bailey

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

The Ordinance was adopted.
Moved: Gervens Seconded: Lotz-Moore
Voted Aye:Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.
Motion carried.
Agenda No. E 1
ORDINANCE NO. 2004 - 9

ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER Il ADMINISTRATION, SECTION 2-10 A &
B,
FIRST AID AND RESCUE SQUADS, OF THE REVISED GENERAL
ORDINANCES
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford,
County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

1. Chapter Il, Administration Section 10.20 A shall be amended to read
"The West Milford First Aid Squad, Inc." and to delete the terms "entrusted to and
jurisdiction over Sections 1, 2, 4 and 6."

2. Chapter Il, Administration Section 10.20 B shall be amended to read
"The Upper Greenwood Lake Volunteer Ambulance Corps, Inc." and to delete the
terms "entrusted to and jurisdiction over Sections 3 and 5."



3. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.
Introduced:September 15, 2004
Adopted: October 13, 2004
Effective Date: November 2, 2004

New Business, Introduction of Ordinances, Resolutions

The Mayor and Township Council proceeded to take action on the following
resolutions and ordinances:

Agenda No. F 1
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD REQUESTING

THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC TO TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF CURBS AND SIDEWALKS ON COUNTY ROADWAYS

Moved: Bailey Seconded: Lotz-Moore
Voted Aye: Bailey, Kirwan.

Voted Nay: Gervens, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Resolution defeated.

Agenda No. F 2
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 276

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ASSIGNMENT OF TAX SALE
CERTIFICATE AT PRIVATE SALE

WHEREAS, the Collector of Taxes has reported to the Township Council the offer
of Alan & Lydia Wells to acquire by assignment the following tax lien certificate,
held by the Township of West Milford;

LIEN CERTIFICATE NO.SALE DATE BLOCKLOT AMOUNT DUE ON
CERTIFICATE

85-08 10/23/1985 1603 4 $ 7,045.85

WHEREAS, the said Alan & Lydia Wells has paid to the Collector of Taxes the
sum of $7,045.85 representing the amount due on said Certificate, together with
subsequent liens thereon:

BE IT RESOLVED that November 10, 2004, at 7:30 P.M. prevailing time at the
West Milford Town Hall, be set as the date, time and place when and where the
Township Council shall take action on the said offer of Alan & Lydia Wells;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Collector of Taxes be and hereby is
directed, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:5-114, to publish such notice in the Aim
Newspaper, mail such notice and post such notices as shall be required by law
prior to any action as shall be taken by the Township Council on said offer.

Adopted: October 13, 2004



Moved: Bailey Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Agenda No. F 3
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 277

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD ENDORSING
THE APPLICATION OF BLOCK 7212 LOT 4 TO THE PASSAIC COUNTY
AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BOARD FOR PRESERVATION THROUGH A
FARMLAND EASEMENT

WHEREAS, Mr. George Cluff, owner of Block 7212, Lot 4, has petitioned the
Township Council for its endorsement of his application to the Passaic Council
Agriculture Development Board to consider preserving this parcel from future
development through a preservation easement; and

WHEREAS, the West Milford Township's Planning Director has reported that

the Township Master Plan does not show this 8.5-acre parcel as part of its
"greenway," and that the Planning Board has not had an opportunity to review this
matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township
of
West Milford, New Jersey, that A:

A. it endorses the preservation of Block 7212, Lot 4 through the County's
acquisition of a farmland easement covering this parcel.

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Gervens Seconded: Scangarello
Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Abstained: Kirwan

Resolution adopted.

Agenda No. F 4
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 278

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF A PERFORMANCE BOND



FOR SECTION 2 OF FIELDSTONE ESTATES SUBJECT TO THE POSTING OF
A TWO YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has submitted a recommendation for the
release of a Performance Bond of Fieldstone Estates Section 2 in the amount of
$330,500.00 subject to the posting of a two year Maintenance Bond for the same
section in the amount of $49,575.00; and

WHEREAS, said recommendation is based upon a site inspection of all required
work;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council
of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the release of a Performance
Bond of Fieldstone Estates Section 2 in the amount of $330,500.00 subject to the
posting of two year Maintenance Bond for the same section in the amount of
$49,575.00;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriate Township officials be and
they are hereby authorized to execute such documents and take such steps
necessary to effectuate the terms of this resolution.

Adopted:  October 13, 2004

Moved: Gervens Seconded: Lotz-Moore
Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Agenda No. F 5
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 279

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT
DEWBERRY - GOODKIND, INC. - MT. LAUREL PARK REHABILITATION

WHEREAS, there exists a need for engineering services for the rehabilitation of
Mt. Laurel Park; and

WHEREAS, funds set aside in the 2004 capital budget are available for this
purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.)
requires that a resolution authorizing employment for "Professional Services"
without competitive bids must be publicly advertised.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the
Township of West Milford, New Jersey as follows:



1. That a contract be awarded in the amount not to exceed
$30,500.00 to:

DEWBERRY & GOODKIND, INC.
629 Parsippany Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054-370

2. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as
"Professional Services" under the provisions of the
Local Public Contracts Law because these services are
professional services and it is not possible to obtain
competitive bids.

3. The Township Treasurer has certified that funds are
available for this Contract.

4. That a notice of this action shall be published in
accordance with law, and said notice to provide that the
contract awarded and this resolution authorizing same
are available for public inspection in the office of the
Township Clerk.

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Bailey Seconded: Kirwan

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Mayor Joseph DiDonato read the following Office Transition Zone Ordinance, by
title, for introduction.

OFFICE TRANSITION ZONE ORDINANCE

The Ordinance was introduced and passed it's first reading.
Moved: Bailey Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

Township Clerk Kevin J. Byrnes advised that the ordinance would be published in
the Aim Community News newspaper in its issue of October 24, 2004, and that
public hearing will be held on November 10, 2004 at 7:30 P.M., time prevail-ing at
the West Milford Town Hall.

The Township Council proceeded to the Consent Agenda:



Consent Agenda
Agenda No. G 1

RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 280
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PASSAGE OF CONSENT AGENDA

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford
has reviewed the Consent Agenda consisting of various proposed Resolutions and
Applications; and

WHEREAS, none of the Councilmembers or Mayor of the Township of West
Milford is desirous of removing Resolutions or Applications for individual action
from this Agenda,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following Resolutions and
Applications on the Consent Agenda are hereby approved:

a. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Escrow Monies

b. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Soil Log Fee

c. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Performance Guarantees

d. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Recreational Fees

e. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Overpayments

f. Resolution Authorizing Cancellation of Tax

g. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Other Liens

h. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Escrow Monies

i. Resolution Authorizing Refund of Escrow Monies

j. Resolution Authorizing Partial Refund of Performance Guarantee

k.Application for Special Permit for Social Affair by Macopin Fire Co. #4
for December 3, 2004.

I. Application for Off-Premise Draw Raffle License RL-2004-46 by U.G.L.
P.T.A. School for December 8, 2004.

m.Application for Special Permit to Extend Licensed Premises by Big
John's Pub for wedding on October 30, 2004.

n.Application for Special Permit for Social Affair by St. Joseph's Church
for November 12, 2004.

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Bailey Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Included in and adopted by the Resolution Authorizing Passage of the Consent
Agenda were the following resolutions:
Agenda No. G1 a
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 281

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF ESCROW MONIES




RESOLVED, that upon the report and request of the Township's Planning
Director the following Escrow monies be refunded:

Name & Address App. No. Escrow Amount Amount Refunded

Sprint Spectrum, LP  0240-0555 $2,970.00 $ 999.24
c/o Czura Stilwell LLC

48 Ringwood Avenue

Ringwood, NJ 07456

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1 b
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 282

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF SOIL LOG FEE

WHEREAS, the Health Official has recommended refunding the amounts shown
below
for a canceled Soil Test in the Township of West Milford; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proper officers be and they are
hereby
authorized and directed to refund the amount indicated below:

Received From Receipt No.Amount
Robert Coyman 8089  $100.00
P.O. Box 788

West Milford, New Jersey 07480
Total $100.00

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1 ¢
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 283

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF PERFORMANCE GUARANTEES

RESOLVED, that upon the report and request of the Township's Engineering
Department the following Performance Guarantees be refunded:

Name & Address Block & Lot  Amount Refunded Pg. No.




Edward B. & Tara E. Pick 9711/3 $ 250.00 68
64 Bergen Drive
West Milford, NJ 07480

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1d
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 284

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF RECREATIONAL FEES

RESOLVED, that the following Recreational fees upon the report of the
Recreation Director be refunded:

Name & Address Reason Amount Refunded
Beata Filipowska Withdrawal $ 45.00
17 Paterson Road Art Class I

Hewitt, NJ 07421

Nicole Caldaro Withdrawal $ 35.00

13 Hemlock Lane Art Class Il

West Milford, NJ 07480

Jennifer DeGraf Cancel enrollment  $ 40.00
137 Wooley Road Costumes & Characters
West Milford, NJ 07480

Suzanne Bryjak Cancel enrollment  $ 15.00
13 Pawnee Terrace Earth & Me

West Milford, NJ 07480

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1 e
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 285

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF OVERPAYMENTS

WHEREAS, there appears on the tax records overpayments as shown below;
and

WHEREAS, the overpayments were created by reasons stated below and the
Collector of Taxes recommends the refund of such overpayments; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proper officers be and they are
hereby authorized and directed to issue checks refunding such overpayments as
shown below:

REASONS:1. Incorrect Payment 4. Homestead Rebate
2. Duplicate Payment 5. Tax Appeal
3. Senior Citizen/Veteran Deduction
Block/LotName AmountYear Reason
8801-16 Adam & Mary Fox $3,743.38 2004 3

1588 Macopin Road
West Milford, NJ 07480

9101-54 Wells Fargo Home Mortgage  1,569.00 2004 1
ATT: Michele Pratt
MAC X2505-02H
1 Home Campus
Des Moines, IA 50328

TOTAL $5,312.38

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1 f
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 286

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF TAX
WHEREAS, there appears on the tax records balances as listed below; and

WHEREAS, the Collector of Taxes recommends the cancellation of taxes due
to reasons listed below;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proper officers be and they are
hereby authorized and directed to cancel as hereafter listed below:

REASON

REASON: Property Deeded to the Township of West Milford

BLOCK & LOT NAME AMOUNT YEAR
5608-3 Township of West Milford $497.55 2004 2 2
5614-1 Township of West Milford 497.55 2004 2
13803-3 Township of West Milford 3,934.85 2004 2 %
TOTAL $4,929.95

Adopted: October 13, 2004



Agenda No. G1 g
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 287

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF OTHER LIENS

Pursuant to the facts as stated therein, | respectfully request the adoption of the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Collector of Taxes has reported receiving the amounts shown
below
for the redemption of the respective lien, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proper officers be and they are
hereby
authorized and directed to pay the indicated amount to the holder of the lien
certificate as hereinafter shown below:

For the
Redemption of Date Pay to the
Lien Cert. # of SaleBlock/Lot Amount Lienholder

04-013 04/05/2004 01816-017 $15,391.04 AMERICAN TAX FUNDING;
LLC

PO BOX 862658

ORLANDO;, FL 32886-2658

04-038 04/05/2004 03705-055 $ 6,491.35 WACHOVIA AS CUST FOR
PHOENIX
FUND
TAX LIEN SERVICES GROUP
123 SO BROAD ST PA 1328P
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109

04-061 04/05/2004 09406-023 $ 1,863.89 AMERICAN TAX FUNDING;
LLC

PO BOX 862658

ORLANDO;, FL 32886-2658

04-064 04/05/2004 10001-009 $ 8,957.46 WACHOVIA AS CUST FOR
PHOENIX
FUND
TAX LIEN SERVICES GROUP
123 SO BROAD ST PA 1328P
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109

GRAND TOTAL $32,703.74

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1 h
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 288



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF ESCROW MONIES

RESOLVED, that upon the report and request of the Township's Planning
Director the following Escrow monies be refunded:

Name & Address App. No. Escrow Amount Amount Refunded

Terry Donnelly 0020-0092 $ 704.00 $ 85.07
Misty's Patch, Inc.

16 Skytop Road

Sussex, NJ 07461

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1i
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 289

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF ESCROW MONIES

RESOLVED, that upon the report and request of the Township's Planning
Director the following Escrow monies be refunded:

Name & Address App. No. Escrow Amount Amount Refunded

NYSMA Limited Partnership 0340-0615 $3,612.00 $ 919.52
(Verizon)

c/o Czura Stilwell, LLC

48 Ringwood Avenue

Ringwood, NJ 07456

Name & Address App. No. Escrow Amount Amount Refunded

Sprint Spectrum, LP 0040-0427 $1,335.00 $1,635.30
c/o Vogel, Chait, Collins & Schneider

25 Lindsley Drive

Suite 200

Morristown, NJ 07960-4454

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Agenda No. G1 j
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 290

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTIAL REFUND OF PERFORMANCE

GUARANTEE

RESOLVED, that upon the report and request of the Township's Engineering

Department the following Performance Guarantee be partially refunded:



Name & Address Blk - Lot Amount Refunded Pg. No.

Mr. & Mrs. David Mills  12201/4 $ 625.00 47
237 Weaver Road
West Milford, NJ 07480

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Approval of Expenditures

Agenda No. H1
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 291

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS
WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has submitted to the members of the
Mayor and Township Council a report listing individual disbursement checks

prepared by his office in payment of amounts due by the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Treasurer's report of
checks prepared by him be approved and issued as follows:

Acct. ID #
01 Current Account .................. $ 146,397.02
02 Reserve .........ccccoevveeunnenn. $ 3,901.72
03  DogTaX .ccoeveeerreeeernnne. $ 2,208.74
04 Recycling ........cooveeveeennen. $ 0.00
05 Recreation .............c......... $ 0.00
06 Capital .........ccccuvvnrneeee. $ 50,446.41
07 Grants .......ccoeeeeeeeneennen. $ 8,585.04
08 Refuse ......coceveveenenn. $ 108,988.85
09 Refunds........ccocovveveennene. $ 38,251.12
10 Neighborhood Preservation ........ $ 0.00
12 General Ledger ................... $ 0.00
16 Heritage Trust ........c.......... $ 0.00
Open Space Trust ................. $ 0.00
17 Trust ..o, $ 44,759.64
18 Development Escrow ............... $ 8,677.67
19 LOSAP ... $ 1,490.60
20 Special Reserve .................. $ 0.00
Total ... $ 413,706.81
Less Refund Resolution ......... -$(38,251.12)
Actual Bill List ................. $ 375,455.69
Other Payments ................... $ 0.00
Less Refund Resolution ......... -$ (0.00)
TOTAL Expenditures................ $ 375,455.69

Adopted: October 13, 2004



Moved: Bailey Seconded: Lotz-Moore

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.

Agenda No. H 2
RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 292
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL BILLS
WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has submitted to the members of the
Mayor and Township Council a report listing individual disbursement checks

prepared by his office in payment of amounts due by the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Treasurer's report of
checks prepared by him be approved and issued as follows:

Acct. ID #
01 Current Account .................. $ 1,050.08
02 Reserve ........ccoccoeuveeunnnnn. $ 0.00
03 Dog Tax ....cccceeevreecueeenen. $ 0.00
04 Recycling ........cooveeveennen. $ 0.00
05 Recreation .........c..c......... $ 0.00
06 Capital .....c.coovvevrerenne. $ 0.00
07 Grants ......ccceceeeeeeieennen. $ 0.00
08 Refuse ......cooveveviiiecnns $ 54,000.00
09 Refunds.........ccoeeeveennnee. $ 0.00
10 Neighborhood Preservation ........ $ 0.00
12 General Ledger ................... $ 0.00
16 Heritage Trust ........c.......... $ 0.00
Open Space Trust ................. $ 0.00
17 Trust .oooeeceecieeieee $ 0.00
18 Development Escrow ............... $ 0.00
19 LOSAP ... $ 0.00
20 Special Reserve .................. $ 0.00
Total ... $ 55,000.08
Less Refund Resolution ......... -$( 0.00)
Actual Bill List ................. $ 0.00
Other Payments ................... $ 0.00
Less Refund Resolution ......... -$ (0.00)
TOTAL Expenditures................ $ 55,050.08

Adopted: October 13, 2004

Moved: Bailey Seconded: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Resolution adopted.



Reports of Administrator, Mayor and Members of the Council

The Mayor and Members of the Council commented on various Municipal and
Government matters pending:

* Officer Gregory Post

* Autumn Lights Festival - Laurie Ardis

* Administrator tentatively selected pending contract
* proposed Fertilizer Ordinance

* Army Corps of Engineer study

Appointments

LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Mayor's Appointment

Mayor Joseph DiDonato asked that the Township Council confirm the appointment
of

John Aiello to serve as Citizen Member of the West Milford Library Board of
Trustees for the unexpired term of Richard Williams. The term to begin December
1, 2004.

The Council confirmed the Mayor's appointment.

Move: Bailey Second: Gervens

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

Mayor DiDonato declared John Aiello a citizen member of the West Milford
Library Board of Trustees for a term ending December 31, 2006.

PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE
Council Appointment

Councilman Scangarello nominated Charles Cole to serve as a Citizen Member
of the Parks & Recreation Committee for a term ending December 31, 2004.

Mayor Joseph DiDonato endorsed the nominations.

There being no further nominations, nominations were closed and confirmed.
Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Scangarello

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.



Mayor Joseph DiDonato announced the appointment of Charles Cole to serve as
a Citizen Member of the Parks & Recreation Committee for a term ending
December 31, 2004.

Report of Attorney

Township Attorney William DeMarco noted an Executive Session regarding
litigation.

Presentations of Communications, Petitions

None.

Petitions & Requests of Public

Several residents addressed the Council regarding matters of concern.

Councilman Bailey moved to close the Petitions & Requests of Public.
Moved: Bailey Second: Kirwan

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Motion carried.

Executive Session
MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford on
the ch- day of October, 2004, that:

1. Prior to the conclusion of this Workshop Meeting, the Township
Council shall meet in Executive Session, from which the public shall be excluded,
to discuss matters as permitted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, sub-section (s):

() b. (1) Confidential or excluded matters, by express provision of
Federal law or State statute or rule of court.

() b. (2) Amatterin which the release of information would impair a
right to receive funds from the Government of the United
States.

() b. (3) Material the disclosure of which constitutes an unwarranted

invasion of individual privacy.

. (4) A collective bargaining agreement including negotiations.

. (5) Purchase, lease or acquisition of real property, setting of
banking rates or investment of public funds, where it could
adversely affect the public interest if disclosed.

() b. (6) Tactics and techniques utilized in protecting the safety

and property of the public, if disclosure could impair such
protection. Investigation of violations of the law.

(X) b. (7) Pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiations
other than in subsection b. (4) herein or matters falling
within the attorney-client privilege.

(X) b. (8) Personnel matters.

() b. (9) Deliberations after a public hearing that may result in

—
~
O T



penalties.

2. The time when the matter(s) discussed pursuant to Paragraph 1 hereof
can be disclosed to the public is as soon as practicable after final resolution of the
aforesaid matter(s).

Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Bailey

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.
Voted Nay:None.

Resolution adopted.

Present: Councilmembers Paul Bailey, William Gervens, Dennis Kirwan, Patricia
Lotz-Moore, Carmen Scangarello and Mayor Joseph DiDonato.

Absent: Councilmember Joseph Elcavage.

Also Present: Acting Township Administrator Kevin J. Byrnes and Township
Attorney William DeMarco.

Items discussed during the Executive Session were as follows:

Reflection Lakes tax appeal
Personnel Administration
a) Confidential Employee Salaries
b) Hiring Freeze/Rehire of retirees
Apple Acres

Councilman Bailey moved to adjourn the Executive Session at 11:45 P.M.
Moved: Bailey Seconded: Lotz-Moore

Voted Aye:Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Executive Session adjourned.

Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Council, the Township Council
adjourned the meeting at 11:48 P.M.

Moved: Kirwan Seconded: Scangarello

Voted Aye: Bailey, Gervens, Kirwan, Lotz-Moore, Scangarello.

Voted Nay: None.

Meeting adjourned.

MAYOR JOSEPH DIDONATO
PRESIDING OFFICER



KEVIN J. BYRNES
TOWNSHIP CLERK



